
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Meeting: Wednesday, 9th December 2015 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Dallimore (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Noakes 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), D. Norman (Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning) and Porter (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396127 
atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 



2 
 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   DRAFT MONEY PLAN 2016-21 & BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/17 (Pages 11 - 64) 
 

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources reviewing the 
Council’s Draft Money Plan 2016-21 & Budget Proposals 2016/17.  

 

7.   CHANGE IN DISCOUNT LEVELS FOR CLASS C EMPTY PROPERTIES (Pages 65 
- 68) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking 
approval to change the level of discount for Class C empty properties from 100% in the first 
month and 25% in subsequent 5 months, to 25% for the 6 months period. 

8.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 69 - 86) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources updating 
Members on the Strategic Risk Register for their awareness and consideration. 

9.   COMPLIANCE WITH THE WASTE FRAMEWORK DIRECTIVE AND WASTE 
REGULATIONS 2011 (AS AMENDED) (Pages 87 - 98) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment informing Members of the 
formal assessment undertaken to ensure the Council’s Waste and Recycling service is 
regarded as TEEP compliant and confirm that no change is required to the current method of 
collecting and re-processing of recycled materials.  

10.   APPRAISAL OF THE SOCIAL PRESCRIBING PILOTS (Pages 99 - 104) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods updating 
Members on the completion of the Social Prescribing project and the progress of the fully 
implemented scheme. 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 1 December 2015 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the
[...]
place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 11th November 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
Martin Shields, Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic Services Officer  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Dallimore 

 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

58. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21st October 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

59. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Mr Andy Berry addressed the Cabinet outlining his concerns over the future of the 
Shopmobility Service. He explained that the service was invaluable to him and 
allowed him regular access to the City Centre reporting that staff consistently 
offered exceptional customer service. He commented that the benefits of the 
service outweighed the operating costs and expressed his hope that the service 
would continue to be operated by the City Council.  
 
Councillor Paul James (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy) explained 
that the Shopmobility Service came under the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods (Councillor Jennie Dallimore) who was unable to 
attend the meeting but had provided comments outlining her intentions for the 
future of the service. He explained that the City Council were clearly opposed to 
discontinuing the service but were looking at alternative ways of operating to ensure 
that the most efficient and cost effective approach was undertaken. He noted that 



CABINET 
11.11.15 

 

 
 

efforts were being made across all areas of the Council to streamline existing 
services and acknowledged the importance of the Shopmobility Service for the 
City’s residents.  
 
Mr Richard Trelfa introduced himself as an ex-manager of the Shopmobility Service 
from 1990 to 2005 querying whether Members of the Cabinet had found his briefing 
note outlining risks and suggestions of the Shopmobility Service proposals useful.  
He requested clarification on whether voluntary staff would be continue to feature in 
any new proposals and reported that the City Council could expose itself to financial 
litigation should a customer injure a member of the public whilst using the mobility 
scooters as result of poor staff training.  
 
Councillor Paul James thanked Mr Trelfa for his briefing note commenting that it 
had provided greater insight on the issue. He explained that the intention was to put 
the service out to procurement with social value confirming that volunteers would be 
included in the proposals. He advised that the City Council held appropriate 
insurance adding that customers were required to undertake a first use assessment 
and regular refresher training and were personally liable in the case of any incident. 
 
The Managing Director reported that queries similar to these would be addressed 
as part of the tendering process and the proposals had been instigated by a need 
to create a sustainable service in light of the challenging cuts to public sector 
funding. He noted that public enterprise partnerships and volunteers as mentioned 
by Councillor Dallimore at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 9th 
November 15 could play a key role in delivering an efficient service.  
 
Mr Richard Trelfa thanked the Members for their assistance.  
 

60. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

61. SHOPMOBILITY SERVICE OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities outlining the 
options for the future of the Shopmobility Service and which recommended that a 
procurement exercise be undertaken. 
 
Councillor James explained that the savings were originally planned for the 2015 
budget year but were delayed to ensure a thorough and detailed approach was 
considered. He commented that the Council were required to achieve the budgeted 
savings but had no desire to discontinue the service or restrict the opening hours. 
He reported that three organisations had expressed an interest in taking over the 
operating of the service had already been received and advised that the existing 
£30,000 legacy would help to secure a sustainable future for the Shopmobility 
Service. He noted that the proposals had been presented in public and taken to 
Overview and Scrutiny committee to ensure transparency and accountability 
acknowledging the importance and value that the service provides for the City’s 
residents.  
 



CABINET 
11.11.15 

 

 
 

Cabinet Members endorsed the proposals noting the transparent and open decision 
making approach adopted. They emphasised the need to ensure a quality service 
that would be cost effective and welcomed proposals that considered s
[...]
SURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources updating Members on treasury management activities for Quarter 2, (1st 
July 2015 to 30th September 2015).  
 
Cabinet Members endorsed the approach acknowledging the Council’s under 
borrowing position in the current challenging economic environment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted subject to any comments subsequently 
received by the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

64. FLOOD IMPROVEMENT WORKS UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment updating 
Members of the flood alleviation works which have been completed across the City 
throughout 2014/2015, those that are currently in progress and to outline future 
proposed works.   
 
Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member for Environment) advised that 237 properties 
were now being protected as a result of completed works. He commented that there 
were now fewer grants and less funding available, noting that Officers were working 
hard to identify new avenue streams.  
 
Cabinet Members were pleased to note the scale of improvements carried out 
across the City commenting that effective partnership working with the relevant 
agencies would need to be considered to help deliver a streamlined service and 
continued progress.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
2. That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director to work in partnership with 

relevant agencies and landowners to recognise the importance of all flood 
alleviation works within the City in minimising the risk and impact of flooding 
events. 
 

3. That the importance of the ongoing partnership working to secure the best 
possible outcomes for residents and businesses in Gloucester in reducing flood 
risk, including bidding for external funding and entering into appropriate 
agreements on terms approved by the Council Solicitor be recognised.   

 
4. 
[...]
le housing being 
entered into; and 

 The receipt of invoices/evidence as to the actual costs incurred.  
 
2. That authority be delegated to the a Corporate Director in consultation with the 

Council Solicitor  to enter into a grant agreement in respect of the grant and all 
documentation securing the use of the grant for affordable housing and the 
retention of units supported by the grant as affordable housing and;  

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Housing Strategy & Enabling Service 

Manager to agree variations to the contribution (should they be required 
following scrutiny of financial appraisals), subject  to consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Performance & Resources, and Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning. 

 
 
 



CABINET 
11.11.15 

 

 
 

66. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of this items there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

67. ENFORCED SALE OF 71 NINE ELMS ROAD, GL2 0HF  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
informing Members of the debt on 71 Nine Elms Road that has accrued as a result 
of continuing enforcement to clear the overgrown garden and to recommend the 
Enforced Sale of the property as a means for the City Council to recover this debt. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The recommendation as laid out in the exempt report.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.43 pm 

Chair 
 

 



 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Cabinet 

   7 December 2015 

  9 December 2015 

Subject: Draft Money Plan 2016-21 & Budget Proposals 2016/17 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Head of Finance  

 Email: Jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 01452 396242 

Appendices: 1. DRAFT Money Plan 2016 - 21 

2. Budget Pressures & Savings 

3. Savings Programme  

4. DRAFT 2016/17 – 2018/19 Capital Programme  

5. DRAFT Service Budget Summary Pages   

6. Budget Consultation  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To review the Council’s Draft Money Plan. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained 

in the report and to seek clarification on any further points, as appropriate. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE: 
 

(1) That the assumptions contained in the Council’s Draft Money Plan from 
2015/16 to 2020/21 and revisions to the revenue budget be approved. 

 
(2) That the uncertainties regarding future incomes, as shown in this report and 

Appendix 1, and the need to update the Draft Money Plan when there is 
more  certainty regarding Central Government financing be noted.  

 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The Money Plan sets out the Council’s strategic approach to the management of its 

finances and presents indicative budgets and Council Tax levels for the medium 
term.  It covers the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital Programme, and 
Earmarked Reserves.  It also comments on the significant financial risks facing the 



 

Council in the forthcoming years and explains what the Council is doing to reduce 
those risks. 

  
3.2 The main objectives of the Money Plan are to: 

 explain the financial context within which the Council is set to work over the 
medium term; 

 provide a medium term forecast of resources and expenditure; 
 identify the financial resources needed to deliver the Council’s priority outcomes; 
 achieve a stable and sustainable budget capable of withstanding financial 

pressures; 
 achieve a balanced base budget, min
[...]
 what level of increase would be acceptable? 

The chart below details response to this question; 

 

Of the yes responses it can be seen that 77% would accept an increase of 2% or more. 

No 
31% Yes 

69% 

Would you agree to a Council Tax increase to protect some 
services? 

1% increase 
122 
23% 

2% increase 
177 
34% 

3% increase 
82 

15% 

4% increase 
19 
4% 

5% increase 
125 
24% 

If yes what % of increase would be acceptable? 



Q. Should the council increase or make additional charges for services  

The consultation asked for the people to select charges by the Council from 7 options, and also 

any other possible options; The chart below details response to this question of charges to 

increase, decrease or no change; 

 

216 

156 151 

104 98 
78 77 

312 

367 376 
399 

419 

357 

419 

86 
116 

158 156 
180 

249 

158 

0 

50 

100 

150 

200 

250 

300 

350 

400 

450 

Planning 
Charges 

Pest Control 
Charges 

Bulky Waste 
Charges 

Museum 
Entrance 
Charges 

Garden Waste 
Charges 

Parking Charges Cemetery and 
Crematorium 

Charges 

Should the Council increase or make additional charges for the 
following services... 

Increase No Change Reduce 



  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Council 

Date: 9 December 2015 

28 January 2016 

Subject: Change in discount levels for Class C empty properties 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: Yes 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Head of Finance 

 

Appendices: 

Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk 

None 

Tel: 396242 

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval to change the level of discount for Class C empty properties from 

100% in the first month and 25% in subsequent 5 months, to 25% for the 6 months’ 
period. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND that the amendments to the existing discount 

for Class C empty properties to 25% discount for a 6 month period upon a property 
becoming empty be approved.  

 
2.2 Council is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the existing discount for 

Class C empty properties to 25% discount for a 6 month period upon a property 
becoming empty be approved.  

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The Government introduced changes to council tax discounts and exemptions in 

respect of second homes and certain empty properties from April 2013.  
 

Exemption Class C  
 
3.2 This exemption applied in respect of properties which are unoccupied and 

unfurnished and was awarded for a maximum of 6 months.   
 
3.3  The Government abolished this exemption and allowed the Council to set a 

discount rate between 0% and 100%. Councils were able to vary the discount rate 
over the 6 month period.  

 
 

mailto:jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk


  

3.4 From April 2013 the Council set a 100% discount for the first month a property was 
empty followed by 5 months of 25% discount. This was approved by Council in 
December 2012. 

 
3.5 Reducing the discount for the first month from a 100% to 25% discount from April 

2016 will mean an additional 75% income is generated which can be retained.  
 
3.6 Based on the level of discount granted in 2014/15, the value of the discount given in 

the first month of a property becoming empty (100% discount) was approximately 
£331,462. Removing the discount based on the 2014/15 figures, would generate an 
additional Council Tax charge of £248,596. As Gloucester City Council’s proportion 
of the Council Tax bill is around 12%, the amount of additional council tax income 
generated will be approximately £29,830.  

 
3.7  The following stakeholders will be affected by these changes:- 

 Owners who move out of a property but retain ownership  

 Tenants who vacate properties prior to the end of their lease  

 Landlords of properties which are empty for periods between  
 tenancies  

 Owners, property developers, landlords who can’t sell or let properties
[...]
targets to an 
SMT sponsor, Cabinet 
Member and leading manager 

 *Rigorous monthly monitoring 
of the Council’s financial 
position - monthly income / 
budget monitoring at budget 
holder level (Finance led) and 
by SMT  

4 2 8 *SMT and Cabinet to review 
and confirm strategic 
direction to support 
identification and delivery of 
Money Plan savings target 
achievement – to include 
commissioning and 
alternative delivery 
opportunities for savings and 
income generation  

Feb 16 4 1 4 J Topping 



Gloucester City Council Strategic Risk Register, 27 October 15 

 
 

 
POTENTIALLY EMERGING STRATEGIC RISKS: DISCUSSED AND REVIEWED BY SMT:  
 

- DEVOLUTION: 
o Themes raised: Council representation; resource impact (financial, officer time and impact on service delivery); and term of delivery. 
o The Gloucestershire devolution bid has been submitted – Chancellor of the Exchequer public spending review statement due on Wednesday 

25 November – may confirm further devolution agreements. 
o Risk management approach to be completed at a project level.  

 



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 9 December 2015 

Subject: Compliance with the Waste Framework Directive and The Waste 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2011 (as amended) 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment  

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Dawn Fearn, Senior Environmental Projects Officer  

 Email: dawn.fearn@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396937 

Appendices: 1. Gloucester City Council’s Compliance Assessment – 
September 2015 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet that having undertaken a formal assessment of the Council’s 

Waste and Recycling service, no change is required to the way we collect and re-
process recycling materials and the service can be regarded as TEEP compliant.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 CABINET is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) The contents of the report be noted 
 

(2) The outcome of the compliance assessment be approved and endorsed, and 
 

(3) The need to review compliance if changes are made to the way in which 
recycling is collected and or re-processed in the future be noted.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The revised Waste Framework Directive requires the UK to take measures to 

promote high quality recycling. These are implemented in England by the Waste 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2011 (as amended).  

 
3.2 The regulations have two key parts and describe duties for waste management 

which include, following the waste hierarchy and improving the use of waste as a 
resource. A specific requirement of this legislation was that by 1st January 2015 
Waste Collection Authorities should have in place separate collections of paper, 
plastic, metal and glass where it is necessary to facilitate or improve recovery of 
recyclables and where it is technically, environmentally and economically 
practicable to do so. 

 



3.3 The purpose of these amended regulations is to improve the quality of materials 
collected for re-processing by reducing contamination.  This will increase the value 
of materials collected in the UK and help the environment by making better use of 
natural resources, therefore helping the economy.  It will also assist the UK to 
achieve its national recycling targets. 

 
3.4 In order to assist local authorities in demonstrating compliance with the regulations, 

a working group set up by WRAP (DEFRA funded Waste and Resources Action 
Programme) developed a “Waste Regulations Route Map”.  The Environment 
Agency who will enforce the new regulations have indicated that following this 
Route Map in the absence of guidance produced by themselves, can assist Waste 
Collection Authorities in demonstrating compliance. 

 
3.5 The Waste Regulations Route Map describes the quality standard by stating “a 

hallmark of high quality is that material can be reprocessed back into a product of 
similar quality to what it was origin
[...]
completion of the Social Prescribing project and update on the progress 

of the fully implemented scheme.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1      Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The contents of the report be noted. 
 

(2) The City Council continues to host the social prescribing hub in partnership with 
the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) funded scheme. 

 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The background to the Social Prescribing project was reported on in Cabinet Report 

presented on 25 March 2015.  
 
3.3 In July 2015, the Clinical Commissioning Group was awarded £4M by the Prime 

Ministers Challenge fund as part of a bid to offer more flexible services. Some of that 
money was to fund Social Prescribing for one year. Acknowledging that the Gloucester 
and South Tewkesbury Locality was the largest and most used pilot project with the 
highest number of patients and had seen significant health improvements, the money 
has been used to grow the service. 

 
 
3.4 Project development and management 
 
 Following the investment from the Prime Ministers Challenge Fund the following 

structure is now in place for the forthcoming calendar year 
 

mailto:gareth.hooper@gloucester.gov.uk


  

 
   
 
 

All operational roles, Senior Hub Coordinator, 2 x Hub Coordinators, Admin Officer 
and Trainee Hub Coordinator will be directly employed by the Independence Trust. 
The project will be managed by the Senior Partnership and Engagement Officer. All 
posts will be based at Gloucester City Council though it is anticipated that for the 
majority of their time, they will be working from home or GP surgeries.  

 
3.5 The aim of having the project located at the City Council is to build links with the Local 

Authority who have good knowledge of local communities and to be close to some of 
the advice and services that are delivered by the City Council. The City Council will 
receive a management fee for managing the project and this will cover buying car par
[...]
is model should lead 

to sustainable, healthy lifestyles as it is based on asset based community development 
(ABCD) principles.  

 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
12.4  None identified. 

 
 
 

Background Documents: None 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Draft Money Plan 2016-21 & Budget Proposals 2016/17
	Apps 1 to 4 V2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 
	Appendix 4

	Appendix 5
	Front Sheet
	Council
	Regen
	Asset Mgt
	Parking
	Markets
	P&R
	Financial Services
	Revenues and Benefits
	IT
	Shared Services
	Contact Centre
	Democratic Services
	Culture and Leisure
	Guildhall
	Museums
	TIC
	Aspire Client
	Marketing Gloucester
	Environment
	Neighbourhood Servs
	Environmental Planning
	Cem and Crem
	Flooding and Emergency Planning
	C&N
	VSG
	Comm Strat
	Licensing
	Shopmobility
	Env Hea
	H&S
	Housing and Planning
	Housing
	Planning

	Appendix 6

	7 Change in Discount Levels for Class C Empty Properties
	8 Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1)

	9 Compliance with the Waste Framework Directive and Waste Regulations 2011 (as amended)
	Compliance with the Waste Framework Directive (Appendix 1)

	10 Appraisal of the social prescribing pilots





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 9th December 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore, Noakes, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic Services Officer  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. D. Norman 

 
 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) and Councillor Porter 
(Cabinet Member for Environment) declared personal interests in agenda item 7 
(Change in Discount Levels for Class C Empty Properties) by virtue of their roles as 
landlords within the City. 
 

69. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 11th November 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

70. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

71. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 
09.12.15 

 

72. DRAFT MONEY PLAN 2016-21 & BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/17  
 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which reviewed the Council’s Draft Money Plan 2016-21 & Budget 
Proposals 2016/17.  

 
Councillor James (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy) summarised 
the key areas of the report highlighting that the City Council had achieved 
substantial savings over the last five years. He commented that the current 
economic climate remained challenging, advising that further savings would be 
achieved through back office efficiencies in order to protect front line services. He 
concluded by reporting that following a five year consecutive freeze in council tax 
rates, the current proposals were recommending a small  increase noting that the 
results of the public consultation  had not demonstrated any objections to this.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals acknowledging that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had raised few challenges to the proposals at their meeting on 
Monday 7th December 2015 indicating cross party support.  They cautioned that a 
continued reduction in funding from central government in future years could 
potentially impact on the services the City Council would be able to offer and 
stressed the importance of delivering a sustainable and balanced financial plan. 
They welcomed the additional public consultation that would take place in early 
2016 and placed on record their thanks to Officers involved in the preparation of the 
proposals.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the assumptions contained in the Council’s Draft Money Plan from 2015/16 

to 2020/21 and revisions to the revenue budget be approved. 
 

2. That the uncertainties regarding future incomes, as shown in this report and 
Appendix 1, and the need to update the Draft Money Plan when there is more 
certainty regarding Central Government financing be noted.  

 
73. CHANGE IN DISCOUNT LEVELS FOR CLASS C EMPTY PROPERTIES  

 
Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) and Councillor Porter 
(Cabinet Member for Environment) declared personal interests in agenda item 7 
(Change in Discount Levels for Class C Empty Properties) by virtue of their roles as 
landlords within the City. 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which sought approval to change the level of discount for Class C empty 
properties from 100% in the first month and 25% in subsequent 5 months, to 25% 
for the 6 months period. 
 
Councillor James highlighted key areas of the report commenting that the proposals 
were in line with a majority of neighbouring authorities and would generate an 
income stream to the City Council.   



CABINET 
09.12.15 

 

 
Cabinet Members endorsed the proposals commenting that this approach would 
encourage empty properties to be bought back into use to the benefit of the wider 
regeneration of the City.  
 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL: 
 
That the amendments to the existing discount for Class C empty properties to 25% 
discount for a 6 month period upon a property becoming empty be approved.  
 

74. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which updated Members on the Strategic Risk Register for their 
awareness and consideration. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning) regarding the inclusion of cyber security and terrorism as an additional 
risk factor, the Managing Director explained that the Section 151 Officer had been 
tasked with chairing a meeting to explore the wider implications of information 
security and potential mitigation options. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Risk Register be noted and endorsed. 
 

75. COMPLIANCE WITH THE WASTE FRAMEWORK DIRECTIVE AND WASTE 
REGULATIONS 2011 (AS AMENDED)  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which 
informed Members of the formal assessment undertaken to ensure the Council’s 
Waste and Recycling service is regarded as TEEP compliant and confirmed that no 
change is required to the current method of collecting and re-processing of recycled 
materials.  
 
Councillor Jim Porter (Cabinet Member for Environment) explained that following 
the introduction of legislation in January 2015 all local authorities were required to 
undertake a TEEP compliance test, demonstrating that the City Council met all the 
necessary requirements. He advised that if the change to the Waste and Recycling 
Service were considered there was the possibility that the City Council would no 
longer be TEEP compliant noting that some authorities had been threatened with a 
legal challenge after changing to a co-mingled recycling method. The Managing 
Director reported that adopting a co-mingled service could still meet the 
requirements of the TEEP test and be regarded as compliant.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
3. That the contents of the report be noted 
 



CABINET 
09.12.15 

 

4. That the outcome of the compliance assessment be approved and endorsed, 
and 

 
5. That the need to review compliance if changes are made to the way in which 

recycling is collected and or re-processed in the future be noted.  
 

76. APPRAISAL OF THE SOCIAL PRESCRIBING PILOTS  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods which updated Members on the completion of the Social 
Prescribing project and the progress of the fully implemented scheme. 
 
Councillor Dallimore (Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) 
advised that the City’s pilot scheme had experienced the highest number of 
referrals and demonstrated significant health outcomes commenting that as a 
preventative measure it delivered long term financial benefits to the City. She 
reported that most recently published statistics analysing deprivation within the City 
had evidenced improvements in some of the most affected areas of the City citing 
Podsmead as an example. She concluded by reporting that the project which 
enhanced ongoing work around asset based community development and utilised 
resources of partnership agencies could be model to help deliver future services 
noting that the service had generated a modest income for the City Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.27 pm 

Chair 
 

 


